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FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.)
(¥ =T )9 )
(8T 154 o< FikAT Gfgar F dad)
1. District . P.S. Year
(fSrem): LEID i HREEIE] (@f): 2024
2. FIR No. Date and Time of FIR
(r.q.R.H): 0149 (THaTEATT it Ry, 08/05/2024 14:10 &I
S.No. Acts Sections
(%.9.) CIEIERE) (8TT7)
1 AT T 1860 429
2 AT T 1860 34

3 TR & T Ll &1 Haror Ate=a9, 1960 11(1)(a)

4 TIL3AT & T LT T (HaTLr AT =39, 1960 11(1)e

5 TR & T shLdl &1 Haror Atea=aw, 1960 11 (1) (h)

6 TR & T shLdl &1 Haror Atea=aH, 1960 11 (1) (i)

3. (a) Occurrence of offence (I9TTY Fit TAT):

Date From Date To

: I . 16/04/2024 : 16/04/2024
1. Day(fa®): oA (R ). /04/ (Rt ): /04/
Time Period Time From Time To
1 00:00 == 00:00 ==t
GEREEIE) et (T9T 9): (THT TF):
(b) Information received at P.S.  Date Time |
¢ : 08/05/2024 13:43 a1
(ATAT STT =T ITH §<): (fe==): (TH);
(c) General Diary Reference Entry No. Date & Time .
. . 049 . 08/05/2024 13:43:00 &<
(TSHTHAET §3H) (qate 9.): ESIERER LR
4. Type of Information (=T T TH1): ferfera
5. Place of Occurrence (S2ATEI):
1. (a) Direction and distance from P.S. S 3 Bt BeatNo. =aT=7016% 18
(T & faT i g): | (fieg.): T=ar fAge o

(b)Address(qqar): VISHWAKARMA HOSTAL, BITS PILANI
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(c In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then
(TS AT HHT F FTEL S V)
Name of P.S District(State)
(ATAT T ATH): (=T (T=7) ):
6. Complainant / Informant (T aaeat / gEATHAT):

(@) Name(f™): TABASSUM SIDDIQUI

(b) Father's/Mother's/Husband's Name (fa<T / \raT / afa &t a1#):
(c) Date/Year of Birth

(s o) o), 2006 (d)Nationality(Tr$tgar):  9=<d
(e) UID No(Z=sst 7.):
(f) Passport No. (qmEqI< 9.):

Date of Issue Place of Issue

SINEISEIRNIE ) (ST A T TI);

(g) Id details (Ration Card,Voter ID Card,Passport,UID No.,Driving License,PAN) (9€9T faa0or( T #re,
HqARTAT IgATH I, ITA, 3T FlS 9, ST AT, 49)):

S.No. | Id Type |d Number

(h) Occupation (aa9TY):
() Address(Tdr):

S.No. (%. Address Type Address
q.) (AT T THIY) (TdT)
(I ELIE RG] ANIMAL WELFARE WORKER, PILANI, 9=, Hed, TTSTEdT,
HILd
2 Tt 9T ANIMAL WELFARE WORKER, PILANI, A&, 3=, TeedT,
HILd

(j) Phone number

Mobile 7). 91-9950675004
(5T 7.): (YT )

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars

(FTA/ET<Te/ATT ATHLH 1 T Faar afga quie):
Accused More Than(3=Ta YT TF & rfer g av |€&1):

S.No.  Name Alias Relative's Name Address
(F.9.) | (ATH) (STATH) (a1 71) ()
1 | BITS ANIMAL 1. PILANI, 9Tt =, TTSTeAT,
WELFARE AT
COMMITTEE
2  MANAGMENT OF 1. PILANI, 9T, =, TTSTeAT,
BIRLA INSTITUTE AT
3 |CHIEF SECURITY 1. BITS PILANI, 0=, He,
OFFICER LTS, AT
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8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant

(Fererraraerat / GE=TaRal g1 R <8 & TS A & FHIL00);

9. Particulars of properties of interest (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

.I.F.-| /o st it

(TFarfeara geafxy 1 fa<on( ai sasa® g, av & T g8 7ft 1))

S.No. Property Category Property Type (T¥qfxr Description Value(In Rs/-)
(F.4.) |(gvafxr SofY) CIETEY (farerom) (I (T H))

10. Total value of property stolen(In Rs/-)

(AT g2 GO T [/ TA(T H) ):
11.Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (9 Tt RIS / T 2.9 7., I F5 8)):

S.No. |UIDB Number
(F.9.) |(F3<.ST.T. qe&m)

12. First Information contents (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

(T AT (T SMALTF gl , AT AT g8 AT W)):

To, The Station House Officer, Pilani Police Station, Pilani, Rajasthan-333031 21.04.2024 Subiject
Complaint against the brutal maiming of a stray animal at BITS Pilani Hostel Premises, Constant
Issues of animal abuses on the BITS Premises and request for registration of FIR Dear Sir/Madam
| am writing to you to bring to your notice the incident concerning brutal maiming of a community
animal by an Unknown Individual/s at the premises of Vishwakarma Hostel, Located in BITS-
Pilani, Pilani, Rajasthan. This is a flagrant violation of animal-protection laws and to request you to
register a First Information Report (FIR) against the offenders and the authorities at BITS Pilani
concerning animal welfare | am Attaching the description of the crime in regards to this puppy

A stray Indian puppy was subjected to horrific brutality on the morning of 16th April, 2024 on the
premises of Vishwakarma Hostel, Located inside Birla nstitute of Technology and Science, Pilani,
Rajasthan The Puppy, hereby to be referred as Kangroo the dog, was beaten by one/more than
one of the Students/Faculty/Staff member of BITS Pilani on multiple occasions. The puppy suffers
from the following medical conditions from this Multiple fractures on right front limb. A deep cut
was also done to the same area. Single fracture on the left back leg. Single fracture on the right
left leg. Displacement of Hip Join of left leg. Possible tries of drowning the pup and lasting Mental
trauma. Sections Violated PCA Act, 1960, Section 11(1)(a) The animal (Kangroo the dog) was
locked inside one of the bathrooms of Vishwakarma hostel overnight. This is equivalent of Keeping
or confining any animal in any cage or any receptacle which does not measure sufficiently In
height, length and breadth to permit the animal a reasonable opportunity for movement, As stated
by IPC Section 11(1)(e). Since the puppy (Kangroo the dog) survived the torture, we have
presented the puppy to Station House Officer of Pilani Police station on time of registration of this
complain. For photo of the dog at the time of recovery by local Pilani Animal Welfare Workers,
please refer to Digital Evidence section, Page, Attachment 1. As the First responding authorities,
The BITS Animal Welfare Committee, who is also provided with responsibilities of keeping the
animals of campus premises Fed, Safe and Disease-free, according to the Director of BITS Pilani,
did not provide any assistance in rescuing the animal, conducting an investigation on their
premises and not assisting in post operative care of this puppy. This BITS Animal Welfare
committee has under The Prevention of Cruelty Animals Act, 1960 broken these sections 11 (h)
Being the owner of any animal fails to provide such animal with sufficient food, drink or shelter (i)
Being the owner, without reasonable cause, abandons any animal in circumstances, which render
it likely that it will suffer pain by reason of starvation or thirst The video evidence of this animal
brutality case has been posted on social media and YouTube and a link to the same Is attached In

3
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the section Digital Evidences. This is an offence under Section 429 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860
kKilling the animal. The killing or maiming of any animal is a grave and serious offence and Section
429 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (IPC) which makes the act of killing, poisoning, maiming or
rendering useless of any animal punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to five
years, or with fine or both. The institution named as Birla Institution of Technology and Science
has also been accused of calling 3rd party contractors to kill the dogs/relocate them time and
again. This attracts Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code (IPC) against the Chief Security Office of
BITS Pilani who coordinated this maiming and relocation operation along with unknown authorities
of BITS Pilani. There is also a video of a gentle puppy, with all his hands and legs tied up, thrown
iIn a trash car to relocate. The link for this video is also included in the evidences section. There
are also some staff members that threaten students when they do animal welfare. There are many
hostel figures, Such as Mr. Randir Singh (Superintendent of Vishwakarma Bhawan), Sandhya
Marathe (Non Resident Warden at Meera Bhawan Hostel) who actively go after students, staff,
faculty and local Pilani residents, Telling them not to feed any stray animals, Such as Dogs, Cats
and Bovines on the campus premises. The higher management of BITS Pilani are also accused of
threating the employment of people who feed community animals. There are also WhatsApp
groups, Made by Wardens of these hostels where they spread hatred towards street animals and
encourage violence towards them. A through investigation iIs needed on such heinous issues as
they are violating the below sections and amendments Article 51A of the Constitutional Law of
India, speaks about the duties of every citizen of India. One of these duties includes having
compassion for living creatures. So the animal lover is protected under the Constitution. Article 19
of the Constitution of India, deals with right to freedom and in this freedom comes the right to
profession, occupation, trade and business. Therefore, it means that every citizen has the right to
occupation and if someone has taken the caring of animals as his occupation, it is legal and he
has every right to carry on with his occupation. Article 21 of the Constitution of India states the
right to personal life and liberty. This is a very vast right. If someone wants to feed and provide
shelter to dogs, he is at liberty to do so. He has the same right to liberty that the law provides to
every citizen of India. Section 503 of the Indian Penal Code 1860, provides that intimidation is a
criminal offence which is cognizable. Anyone who threatens or intimidates any person taking care
of dogs, Is liable for criminal intimidation under Section 503 of Indian Penal Code and can be
arrested without a warrant. But, above every law and rights, there is a natural right, which is a
universal right, inherent in the nature of ethics and contingent on human actions or beliefs. It is the
right that is claimed to exist even when it is not enforced by Government or society as a whole. It is
the right of the individual and considered beyond the authority of a government or international
body to dismiss. Therefore, if there are any rights at all, there must be right to liberty, for all the
others depend on this. And the choice of loving, caring, feeding and giving shelter to dogs is the
natural right of any individual. We d like also to bring to your attention to the judgment dated 7 May
2014 passed by the Hon ble Supreme Court of India s in SLP(C) No 11686 of 2007 titled Animal
Welfare Board of India versus A. Nagaraja wherein the Court has held that it s the duty of the
government to enforce the PCA Act, 1960, and that if the provisions of the act and the directions
and declarations of the Supreme Court are not properly and effectively complied with, the
government should see that disciplinary action is taken against erring officers so that the object
and the purpose of the act can be achieved. We request that you consider this matter with the
utmost urgency. Please take steps to ensure that the police action is taken, including registration
of a FIR under the sections mentioned hereinabove. Thus, the above-mentioned incident
constitutes a grave criminal act and attracts the provisions of the IPC as well as the PCA Act,
1960. Therefore, in light of the above-mentioned facts and circumstances we request you to
immediately register an FIR under Sections 429 and Sec 34 of the IPC and

A
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Sections 11(1)(a), 11(1)(e), 11(1)(h) and 11(1)(i) of the PCA Act, 1960 and other relevant
provisions of the law against all the offenders and the supporters of hiding this incident and take
Immediate action against the accused persons. Awaiting a prompt response to this urgent matter.
Should you have any questions | can be reached on 9950675004 or coolsamandakon@gmail.
com. Sincerely, Tabassum siddiqui Pilani Based Animal Welfare Worker. Pilani, Rajasthan.
Complaint filed on the request of, People For Ethical Treatment of Animals (PETA India) A Branch

of PETA Internation. T aTal Terd THTIOIT FRaT SITAT @ T 3<h 2129 9[&T RTIe SIS ATUT H TRET<l
TaeqH TR dAHIL T TUATAT 6l STLT ST F1AAT HTHT THord AefTerh Hglad T a1 il &
AT T id T B9 o ATLT Fgid 979 g+ 9 RqiE &l CCTNS # 51 Fohat M| T & HsiqA | HIH
SH 41T 429, 34 9= T 11(1) (A) (E) (1) 79 FELAT ATSHTH 1960 T =2t g1 AT SATaT 8 3Fd: T
IYLITh S[H | &1 T THRAT AT FexqT9 S| & 5 &t 51 CCTNS # TiEa¥T & IU+d ST FIR 7% ITH
ANEIGIEEIESRERSIPEI

13. Action taken :  Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(FT T2 FAATE!: FF STUH AT & AT TAAT g 16 AT FLA FHT qUHT A< .2 H Io19 g1 & T8 3):
(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation (<o &St fhaT 73T X ST & ferw feram am):

or (4T)
@) I(DE:_I::rcatWed (Nan:h_er g:#g'): Chandarabhan I(?;r)\k SUTHLTETh/ AT e
No(H.): to take up the Investigation (FT 1= 3T I § & & Torg fA<er i3t 13m) or(AT)
(3) Refused investigation due to
SIEERIYE
or (F FHTIT THIT T, A7)
(4) Transferred to P.S.(IT): District (fsr=m):

on point of jurisdiction (T &ATIAIT & HTL FEATATA) .

F.I.R.read over to the complainant/informant,admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the
complainant/informant free of cost.

(FrEFTITehal / TAATRAT =l TTATHHT IZ FHT GATS s, Tal I8 g AT A TF I {A:90 frepraasrat #r 2 g))
R.O.A.C.(3M.3M.T.HT.)

14, Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant / informant Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

(FerrTararal / GaTeRat & gearea< / S T fAer): (AT AT % TETET)
15. Date and time of dispatch to the court Name(dTH): Narayan Singh
CHERERLUEIRCCIER R D)

Rank (9<): | (Inspector)
No(H.):
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Attachment to item 7 of First Information Report (& =T a1 & A% 7 §d+):

Physical features, deformities and other details of the suspect/accused:(If known/seen )

(Gferer / sttoe it TG RE fArwaTd, Rgfaat S| s fae<r (Ffe |1a / <@t 13m))

S.No.(%.4.) @ Sex (fei) |Date/Year of Birth Build Height(cms.) Complexion (3T) Identification Mark(s)
(5= fafer / o) CRIEE) (F=(R. 7)) (Tga =)
1 2 3 4 5 6 I
1 3 2006
2 e 2006
3 e 2006
Deformities/ Peculiarities Teeth Hair Eyes Habit(s) Dress Habit(s)
(FRpfaat/ RATream) () (1) (31E) CLES), CERIED
8 9 10 11 12 13
Language /Dialect Place Of(FT TIT) Others
(ST /4T Burn Mark | Leucoderma Mole Scar Tattoo (377)
(FAgTH | (g9 ) () (5Ta) (= §T F)
IGEUE)
14 15 16 17 18 19 20

These fields will be entered only if complainant/informant gives any one or more particulars about the suspect/accused.

(T8 & T <=1 fhw STaar afs forrraasat / gEATRaT dievy / A9 3 TR H s T T S99 AT ST <ar g |)
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